509071537 03/11/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI877909

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Freeform Design, Inc.	03/05/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Zackaroo Trading, LLC
Street Address:	1110 Forest Knoll Lane
City:	Sugar Land
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77479

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11209119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9724327673

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9727739947

Email: info@sherihigginslaw.com,law@sherihigginslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Charla Pittman

Address Line 1: 5196 State Highway 276 W Ste B-126

Address Line 4: Royse City, TEXAS 75189

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MTOW U1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mrs. Sheri Higgins
SIGNATURE:	/Mrs. Sheri Higgins/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=MTOWN-U1 Assignment Freeform Design to Zackaroo#page1.tiff source=MTOWN-U1 Assignment Freeform Design to Zackaroo#page2.tiff source=MTOWN-U1 Assignment Freeform Design to Zackaroo#page3.tiff source=MTOWN-U1 Assignment Freeform Design to Zackaroo#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070466 FRAME: 0699

509071537

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) the undersigned, **FREEFORM DESIGN**, **INC.**, having exclusive ownership rights in US Patent Number 11,209,119 for the invention in "**DISPLAY STAND FOR TABLETS**" do hereby ASSIGN, SELL, TRANSFER, and CONVEY unto **ZACKAROO TRADING**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having a mailing address of 1110 Forest Knoll Lane, Sugar Land, Texas 77479, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in "DISPLAY STAND FOR TABLETS" US Patent Number 11,209,119;
- 2. United States of America Patent Number 11,209,119 on said invention;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitations, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law and statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present, and future unauthorized use of said invention for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like

Page **1** of **4**

In. /

protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United

States;

8. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications,

patents, and like protection; and we covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives,

assigns, administrators, and executors will at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be

reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit

of this Assignment.

AND, for the consideration, I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives

will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all

further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said

improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all

things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said

Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said

improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and

advantages hereby sold, assigned, and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no

assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein

expressed is possessed by me.

Page 2 of 4

In. /

PATENT

EXECUTED at _	Tarrant	County, Texas, on the	5 th	_day of
March	. 2025.			

Matthew W. TOWNSEND

President, Freeform Design, Inc.

Assignor

EXECUTED at Fort Bencl	County, Texas, on the 54k	day of
March , 2025.		

John CARLINO

Managing Member, Zackaroo Trading, LLC

Assignee